

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$2.00 WINDHOEK - 1 April 2011

Advertisements

PROCEDURE FOR ADVERTISING IN THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

- 1. The *Government Gazette* (Estates) containing advertisements, is published on every Friday. If a Friday falls on a Public Holiday, this *Government Gazette* is published on the preceding Thursday.
- 2. Advertisements for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) must be addressed to the Government Gazette office, Private Bag 13302, Windhoek, or be delivered at Justitia Building, Independence Avenue, Second Floor, Room 219, Windhoek, not later than **12h00** on the ninth working day before the date of publication of this *Government Gazette* in which the advertisement is to be inserted.
- 3. Advertisements are published in this *Government Gazette* for the benefit of the public and must be furnished in English by the advertiser or his agent.
- 4. Only legal advertisements shall be accepted for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) and are subject to the approval of the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Justice, who may refuse the acceptance of further publication of any advertisement.
- 5. The Ministry of Justice reserves the right to edit and revise copy and to delete there from any superfluous detail
- 6. Advertisements must as far as possible be typewritten. The manuscript of advertisements must be written on one side of the paper only and all proper nouns plainly inscribed. In the event of any name being incorrectly printed as a result of indistinct writing, the advertisement can only be reprinted on payment of the cost of another insertion.

7. No liability is accepted for any delay in the publication of advertisements/notices, or for the publication of such on any date other than that stipulated by the advertiser. Similarly no liability is accepted in respect of any editing, revision, omission, typographical errors or errors resulting from faint or indistinct copy.

No. 4680

- 8. The advertiser will be held liable for all compensation and costs arising from any action which may be instituted against the Government of Namibia as a result of the publication of a notice with or without any omission, errors, lack of clarity or in any form whatsoever.
- 9. The subscription for the *Government Gazette* is N\$567.67 including VAT per quarter, obtainable from Solitaire Press (Pty) Ltd., corner of Bonsmara and Brahman Streets, Northern Industrial Area, P.O. Box 1155, Windhoek. Postage must be prepaid by all subscribers. Single copies of the *Government Gazette* are obtainable from Solitaire Press (Pty) Ltd., at the same address, at the price as printed on copy. Copies are kept in stock for two years only.
- 10. The charge for the insertion of notices is as follows and is payable in the form of bank guarantee cheques, postal or money orders:

LIST OF FIXED TARIFF RATES

STANDARDISED NOTICES	Rate per insertion N\$
Transfer of business	37,00
Deeds: Lost documents	69,00
Business Notices	53,00
Administration of Estates Act Notices, Forms J187, 193, 197, 297, 517 and 519.	27,00

Combling house licenses	20,00
N.B. Forms 2 and 6 additional statements according to word count table, added to the basic tariff. Change of name (two insertions)	LES:
	07,00
Unclaimed moneys - only in the Government Gazette, closing date 15 January (per entry of	69,00 71,00 53,00
Butcher's notices	
Lost Life insurance policies	57,00
NON-STANDARDISED NOTICES Reduction of change in capital mergers, offers of compromise	73,00
Company notices: Judicial managements, curator bonis and similar	
Short notices: Meetings, resolutions, offers of Extension of return date	73,00 48,00 40,00
for transfer and/or declarations of dividends 120,00 11. The charge for the insertion of advertisen	
Declaration of dividends with profit statements, including notices	
Long notices: Transfers, changes in respect of shares or capital, redemptions, resolutions, voluntary liquidations	rders
Trademarks in Namibia	

FORM J 187

LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTS IN DECEASED ESTATES LYING FOR INSPECTION

In terms of section 35(5) of Act 66 of 1965, notice is hereby given that copies of the liquidation and distribution accounts (first and final, unless otherwise stated) in the estates specified below will be open for the inspection of all persons interested therein for a period of 21 days (or shorter or longer if specially stated) from the date specified or from the date of publication hereof, whichever may be the later, and at the offices of the Master and Magistrate as stated.

Should no objection thereto be lodged with the Master concerned during the specified period, the executor will proceed to make payments in accordance with the accounts.

1138/2008 STORM Elizabeth Magdalena, 4709090-070006, Windhoek, 25 June 2009. Christoffel Coenraad Phillippus Storm, 4907055090007. Windhoek. Standard Executors & Trustees, P.O. Box 2164, Windhoek, Namibia.

696/2008 FISCHER Margarethe Blanka, 1609120-100208, Windhoek. Windhoek. Executrust (Pty) Ltd, P.O. Box 32098, Windhoek.

708/2009 HAIKANGO Tuyenikelao, 61081601205, Erf 3068, Freedomland, Hifikepunye Cressider, 26 April 2009. Avvon High-Court Haikango, 19 April 1949, 49041900438. Trustco Estate Planners and Administrators (Pty) Ltd, Trustco House, 2 Keller Street, P.O. Box 11363, Windhoek.

1477/2010 SUIDALE-NEUGEBAUER Karl, 35072-710025, 3A Babs Street, Windhoek. Windhoek. A. Vaatz & Partners, P.O. Box 23019, Windhoek.

412/2010 ZEMBURUKA Samuel, 6103090600453, Erf No. 1862, Wanaheda. Amended First & Final. Windhoek. Fisher, Quarmby & Pfeifer, 108 SWABS Building, Post Street Mall, Windhoek.

507/2003 BRANCA Giovani (Giovanni), 560618-0100565, Windhoek. Amended First & Final. Windhoek. Investment Trust Co., P.O. Box 11267, Klein Windhoek.

935/2009 SISAMU Antin Munyinda, 62080300814, Katima Mulilo, 16 November 2008. Windhoek. Shivoro Business & Estates Consultancy cc, P.O. Box 63075, Wanaheda, Windhoek.

1328/2010 HAIPINGE Josef, 630825000099, Windhoek, 15 August 2010. Sesilia Haipinge, 73100600. Windhoek. Shivoro Business & Estates Consultancy cc, P.O. Box 63075, Wanaheda, Windhoek.

884/2010 NEEF Elizabeth Catharina, 24121800044, 14 Palmcourt Retirement Village, Swakopmund. Swakopmund. Windhoek. Kinghorn Associates, P.O. Box 1455, Swakopmund.

1665/2009 DU PLESSIS VENTER Cornelius, 76122200115, No. 5 Kahn Flats, Schwester Frieda Street No. 7, Vineta Swakopmund. Ilse Elizabeth Venter, 79011400011. Swakopmund. Windhoek. Ahrens & Associates Legal Practitioners, Shop 2, An Der Waterkant Building, No. 15 Tobias Hainyeko Street, P.O. Box 1856, Swakopmund.

545/2005 POTGIETER Andries Engelbertus, 4604285003088, Hugenotestreet No. 55, Malmesbury, 7300, 10 October 2004. Aletta Maria Potgieter, 5003050015089. Karasburg. Mariental. Cronjé & Co., 365 Albert Voight Street, Mariental.

FORM J 193

NOTICE TO CREDITORS IN DECEASED ESTATES

All persons having claims against the estates mentioned below are hereby called upon to lodge their claims with the executors concerned, within 30 days (or otherwise as indicated) calculated from the date of publication hereof. The information is given in the following order: Estate number, surname and Christian names, date of birth, identity number, last address, date of death; surviving spouse's names, surname, date of birth and identity number; name and address of executor or authorised agent, period allowed for lodgement of claims if other than 30 days.

1412/2010 JOHANNES Immanuel Kamanya, Windhoek, 24 October 1966, 66102400739, Erf No. 8493, Uupindi, Oshakati, 21 April 2010. Sisa Namandje & Co. Inc., No. 13 Pasteur Street, Windhoek-West, Windhoek.

396/2011 HOFFMANN Jacob Johannes Jacobus, Windhoek, 12 June 1956, 56061200285, 318 Iceland Road, Rocky Crest, Windhoek, 28 January 2011. Van Heerden, Liebenberg & Co., P.O. Box 13, Mariental.

1947/2010 HOUGH Gerrit Johannes, Windhoek, 30 July 1941, 41073000214, Farm L'Amour, Gobabis District, 28 October 2010. Kempen-Maske Legal Practitioner, P.O. Box 55, Gobabis.

931/2009 IMWAKA Mahela John, Windhoek, 6 June 1967, 67060600485, Katima Mulilo, 5 June 2008. Shivoro Business & Estates Consultancy cc, P.O. Box 63075, Wanaheda, Windhoek.

158/2011 HANEKOM Sylvanus Dirk, Windhoek, 12 August 1957, 57081201210, 462 Martin Neib Street, Okahandja, 12 January 2011. Standard Executors & Trustees, P.O. Box 2164, Windhoek, Namibia.

2015/2010 ANGULA Walter Tjetunyenga, Windhoek, 7 September 1968, 68090710115, Erf 1939, Otjomuise, Extension No. 3, 19 September 2010. Nailonga-Kasoondaha Angula. Elmarie Thompson Inc., ACME Corner, Casino Street, 1st Floor, Suite 2, Offices 2 & 3, Windhoek.

460/2011 DU PLESSIS Nicolaas Johannes Rudolf, Windhoek, 16 February 1946, 46021600231, Okahandja, 27 February 2011. First National Trust, 209 Independence Avenue, P.O. Box 448, Windhoek, Namibia.

499/2011 BRINKMANN Erika Maria, Windhoek, 9 September 1918, 18090900178, Windhoek, 11 March 2011. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, P.O. Box 90290, Windhoek.

461/2011 SPILLER Werner Erich, Windhoek, 6 January 1940, 4001065021184, Vredenburg, South Africa, 28 February 2011. Susanna Louisa Spiller, 19 January 1947, 4701190056084. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, P.O. Box 90290, Windhoek, Namibia.

FORM 4

LIQUIDATION ACCOUNTS AND PLANS OF DISTRIBUTION OR CONTRIBUTION IN SEQUESTRATED ESTATES OR COMPANIES BEING WOUND UP

Pursuant to section 77 of the Co-operatives Act 1996 (as amended) notice is hereby given that the liquidation accounts and plans of distribution or contribution in the estates or companies/cooperatives mentioned below, will lie for inspection of creditors at the offices of the Registrar of Co-operatives, Luther Street, Windhoek and Investment Trust Company (Pty) Ltd. The particulars given are the following order: Name and description of estate/cooperative, description of account, place of account lying for inspection.

W03/10 **Insolvent Estate: Daniel and Charlotte Catherine Labuschagne.** First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account. Office of the Master of the High Court, Windhoek and Magistrate Gobabis for a period of 14 days as from **1 April 2011**. D.J. Bruni, Trustee, Investment Trust Company (Pty) Ltd, P.O. Box 11267, Klein Windhoek.

W25/10 **Insolvent Estate: Petrus Johannes du Preez and Helena Cecilia Lambert**. First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account. Office of the Master of the High Court, Windhoek and Magistrate Okahandja for a period of 14 days as from **1 April 2011**. D.J. Bruni, Trustee, Investment Trust Company (Pty) Ltd, P.O. Box 11267, Klein Windhoek.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO: I 3840/10

In the matter between:

STANDARD BANK NAMIBIA LIMITED

Plaintiff

and

JEREMIA SHOU SHETUNYENGA ESTER MONIKA SHETUNYENGA First Defendant Second Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

Pursuant to a Judgment of the above Honourable Court granted on the the following immovable property will be sold "voetstoots" by the Deputy Sheriff for the District of **ONGWEDI-VA** on **19 APRIL 2011**, at **9h00** at ERF 5303, ONGWEDIVA, EXTENSION NO. 11.

CERTAIN: Erf 5303, Ongwediva, Extension No. 11

SITUATE: In the Town of Ongwediva

Registration Division "A"

Oshana Region

MEASURING: 450 (four five nil) square metres

RESERVE PRICE: N/A

IMPROVEMENTS AND

DESCRIPTION: 1 x Lounge, 1 x Dining Room, 1 x

Kitchen, 3 x Bedroom, 2 x Bathroom

The Conditions of Sale in Execution" will lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff in TSUMEB, and at the Of-

fice of Plaintiff's Legal Practitioners of Record in Windhoek at Plaintiff's Attorneys, Etzold - Duvenhage, at the undermentioned address.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 14th day of FEBRUARY 2011.

ETZOLD - DUVENHAGE

LEGAL PRACTIIONER FOR Plaintiff

NO. 3 FELD STREET

WINDHOEK

IN THE MAGISTRATE'S COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF SWAKOPMUND

HELD AT SWAKOPMUND CASE NO: 878/10

In the matter between:

THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF SWAKOPMUND

Plaintiff

and

MR JOHN MATHEW CLAASEN

Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

In the execution of a Judgment granted by the above Honourable Court, the following property will be sold by public auction by the Messenger of Court for the district of **SWAKOPMUND** on **15 APRIL 2011** at **10h00**, or as soon thereafter, in front of THE MAGISTRATE'S COURT, SWAKOPMUND.

CERTAIN: Erf 2868 Mondesa

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Swakopmund

Registration Division "G"

Erongo Region

MEASURING: 304 (three hundred and four) square

metres

Alleged improvements: Empty Erf

CONDITIONS OF SALE:

- The sale is subject to the terms and conditions of the rules of the Magistrate's Court, the property being sold "voetstoots", as it lies and subject to the conditions and servitudes of the existing Title Deed.
- 2. The property shall be sold to the highest bidder.
- One-tenth of the purchase price shall be payable immediately after the property is declared to be sold and the balance of the purchase price shall be payable against registration of transfer.
- 4. The complete conditions of sale will be read out at the time of the sale and may be inspected prior thereto at the offices of the Messenger of the Court for the district of Swakopmund, and at the offices of Kinghorn Associates, at the undermentioned address.

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF KINGHORN ASSOCIATES HAUS ALTONA,

2 6 TOBIAS HAINYEKO STREET,

SWAKOPMUND, NAMIBIA

IN THE MAGISTRATES COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF WINDHOEK

HELD AT WINDHOEK CASE NO: I 1847/09

In the matter between:

MOTOFIN & FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS CC Plaintiff

and

BRIGITTE LORETTA KLOPPERS Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

IN THE EXECUTION of Judgment granted by the Magistrates Court signed by the Clerk of the Court, for the district of **Windhoek** on **14 June 2010**, the following immovable property will be sold at ERF 2887 STEPHENSON STREET, WINDHOEK NORTH on **12 APRIL 2011**, at **12h00**.

CERTAIN: Erf No. 2887, Stephenson Street

SITUATED: In the Municipality of Windhoek

Registration Division "K"

MEASURING: 843 (eight four three) square metres

HELD By virtue of Deed of Transfer

No. 8032/93

THE PROPERTY CONSISTS OF:

1 x Lounge, 1 x Kitchen, 3 X Bedrooms, 1 x Bath/Toilet Com.,

1 x Toilet, 1 x 2 Bedroom Flat

CONDITIONS OF SALE:

The sale takes place subject to the conditions of sale, which can be inspected at the offices of the Messenger of Court.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 18th day of FEBRUARY 2011.

FRANCOIS ERASMUS & PARTNERS PLAINTIFF'S LEGAL PRACTITIONERS 5 CONRADIE STREET, WINDHOEK

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO: (T) I 383/2010

In the matter between:

NAMIBIA DAIRIES (PTY) LTD Plaintiff

and

DESMOND GERTSE t/a SUPERAMA Defendant

DATED at SWAKOPMUND on 15 MARCH 2011.

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

IN THE EXECUTION of Judgment granted by the High Court of Namibia signed by the Registrar of the High Court of Namibia on **6 May 2010**, the following immovable property will be sold at ERF 195, BLOCK D, REHOBOTH on **Thursday**, **14 April 2011**, at **10h00**.

CERTAIN: Erf No. 195, Block D

SITUATED: In the Municipality of Rehoboth

Registration Division "M"

MEASURING: 1510 square metres

HELD By virtue of Deed of Transfer

No. 393/95

THE PROPERTY CONSISTS OF:

1 x Lounge, 1 x Kitchen, 1 x Study, 4 x Bedrooms, 3 x Bathrooms, 1 x Double Garage, 1 x Tv Room, 1 x Store Room

CONDITIONS OF SALE:

The sale takes place subject to the conditions of sale, which can be inspected at the offices of the Deputy-Sheriff.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 7th day of FEBRUARY 2011.

FRANCOIS ERASMUS & PARTNERS PLAINTIFF'S LEGAL PRACTITIONERS 5 CONRADIE STREET, WINDHOEK

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO: (P) I 1556/2010

In the matter between:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF NAMIBIA LTD Plaintiff

and

MBAPEUA MUHARUKUA Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

IN THE EXECUTION of Judgment granted by the High Court of Namibia signed by the Registrar of the High Court of Namibia on **26 July 2010**, the following immovable property will be sold on **13 April 2011** at **09h00** at the following erf:

CERTAIN: Erf No. 948 (A Portion of Erf No. 23),

Tamariskia

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Swakopmund

Registration Division "C"

Erongo Region

MEASURING: 508 square metres

HELD: Under Deed of Transfer No. T 242/2006

SUBJECT: To the conditions therein contained

THE PROPERTY CONSISTS OF:

Lounge; kitchen; 3 bedrooms; 2 bathrooms; entrance hall. SERVANT QUARTERS Kitchen, 1 bedroom, bathroom.

CONDITIONS OF SALE:

The Sale takes place subject to the Conditions of Sale, which can be inspected at the offices of the Deputy Sheriff, TSUMEB.

DATED at WINDHOEK on 18 March, 2011

VAN DER MERWE-GREEFF INC.

PLAINTIFF'S LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

20 BISMARCK STREET

P O BOX 2356 WINDHOEK

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO. I 3787/2010

In the matter between:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK

OF NAMIBIA LTD Plaintiff

and

ROSALIA BEULAH TULENGA KADILA

Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

Pursuant to a Judgment of the above Honourable Court granted on 1 FEBRUARY 2011, the following immovable property will be sold without reserve and voetstoots by the Deputy Sheriff oflheDistrict of WINDHOEK on 21 APRIL 2011 at 15h00 at Erf No 512 Rocky Crest (Extension No. 3), Windhoek.

CERTAIN: Erf No. 512 Rocky Crest (Extension

No. 3)

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Windhoek

Registration Division "K"

MEASURING: 325 (three two five) square metres

CONSISTING OF: 1 Dwelling: 1 Lounge, 1 Kitchen, 2

Bedrooms, 1 Bathroom, 1 Shower, 2

W/C.

The "Conditions of Sale-in-Execution" will lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff at WINDHOEK and at the Head Office of Plaintiff at WINDHOEK and Plaintiffs Attorneys, Fisher, Quarmby & Pfeifer, at the undermentioned address.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 3rd day of MARCH 2011.

FISHER, QUARMBY & PFEIFER

LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR PLAINTIFF

108 SWABS BUILDING POST STREET MALL

P O BOX 37 WINDHOEK

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO: (P) I 2755/2010

In the matter between:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF NAMIBIA LTD Plaintiff

and

ANGELA GASES

Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

IN THE EXECUTION of Judgment granted by the High Court of Namibia signed by the Registrar of the High Court of Namibia on **27 September 2010**, the following immovable properties will be sold on **26 April 2011** at **09h00** at the following erf:

CERTAIN: Erf 4070, Katutura (Ext No. 2)

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Windhoek

Registration Division "K"

Khomas Region

MEASURING: 260 square metres

HELD BY: Deed of Transfer No. T 1333/1985

SUBJECT: To the conditions therein contained.

THE PROPERTY WHICH IS SITUATED AT NO. ERF 4070, KATUTURA, WINDHOEK, CONSISTS OF: Lounge, kitchen, 5 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms, 2 W/C

CONDITIONS OF SALE:

The Sale takes place subject to the Conditions of Sale, which can be inspected at the offices of the Deputy Sheriff, WIND-HOEK.

DATED at WINDHOEK on 10 March, 2011

VAN DER MERWE-GREEFF INC. PLAINTIFF'S LEGAL PRACTITIONERS 20 BISMARCK STREET P O BOX 2356 WINDHOEK

NOTICE OF SURRENDER OF A DEBTOR'S ESTATE

Notice is hereby given that application will be made for the surrender of the estate of WILHELM CORNELIUS LOUIS LE ROUX, ID 57020710018 a major divorced male trading as WCL Transport and residing at ERF 1791, C/O HORN KRANZ & CASSINGA STREET, PIONIERSPARK, WINDHOEK, REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA, to the High Court of Namibia on 29 APRIL 2011 at 10h00 or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard and that a statement of his affairs will lie for inspection at the Master of the High Court of Namibia, Windhoek and Magistrate's Court, Windhoek, for a period of 14 days from 28 MARCH 2011.

KIRSTEN & COMPANY INC LEGAL PRATITIONERS FOR APPLICANT CNR. MERENSKY & NACHTIGAL STREET SNYMAN CIRCLE WINDHOEK PO BOX 4189

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, EMMA NAAKWIILA SHETWAADHA, residing at Ondukuta Village, Uukwaludhi and employed as a working hand, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname IITA for the reasons that IITA is my farther's surname and SHETWAADHA is my farther's name. I want to assume my farther's surname IITA.

I previously bore the name EMMA NAAKWIILA SHET-WAADHA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **IITA** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

E. N. SHETWAADHA P.O. BOX 2027 ONDANGWA

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, KAINO AMUPANDA, residing at Erf No.. 387/2, Tsumeb Street, Hawana No. 2 and unemployed, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname NAMBINGA for the reasons that AMUPANDA is my grandfather's surname and he is my mother's family. I want to use my father's surname NAMBINGA.

I previously bore the name KAINO AMUPANDA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **NAMBINGA** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

K. AMUPANDA P.O. BOX 61629 KATUTURA WINDHOEK

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, T. MURONGA, residing at Kangweru and employed at D.B. Globel, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname NYAMBE for the reasons that MURONGA is my name.

I previously bore the name T. MURONGA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **NYAMBE** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

T. MURONGA WINDHOEK

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, **ESTHER NDAHAFA HILOKUAHA**, residing at Erf No. 1717, Ovetoveni, Otjiwarongo and employed as a nurse, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname **KAAPANDA** for the reasons that it is my biological farther's

I previously bore the name ESTHER NDAHAFA HILO-KUAHA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **KAAPANDA** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

E. N. HILOKUAHA P.O. BOX 943 OTJIWARONGO

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, **KASHIDINGE LUKAS JOHANNES**, residing at Erf No. 44, Mandume Ndemufayo Circle, Meersig, Walvis Bay and employed as a labour consultant at Dynamic Dispute Solution, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname **NGHIPUILEPO** for the reasons that I want to use my farther's surname.

I previously bore the name KASHIDINGE LUKAS JOHANNES.

I intend also applying for authority to change the surname of my wife LIINA JOHANNES and minor children LEONARD NGHISNIDIMBUA JOHANNES, FRANSINA MARCIA JOHANNES, HILENI MUTILENI GENICE JOHANNES, NAOMI NDAZI MEAMENO JOHANNES and AIINA NLAGO MAGGY JOHANNES to NGHIPUILEPO.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **NGHIPUILEPO** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

K. L. JOHANNES P.O. BOX 3488 WALVIS BAY